@Wﬁ AH-1W SUPER COBRA GUNSHIP mini ritan £325 conversion ki
loer AH-1W BIRARSEYEINERE F & mini Titan E3257HBE

1/20 SCALE No0.3870

This radio-controlled model helicoptor is not a toy! Before assembly, please read this manual thoroughly.

FEmBEMREEREREF—MInE  BRERFAFEFRIERRES

The parts are subject to change without prior notice due to product improvements and specification changes.
TEHFNZEHTIRRETEESR - AERRERSIRIIETHNECRR » BfSRBERRREEE]  FTESTRNERE -

Assembly Manual & Parts Catalogue #HIERBAERZEHHEBIER

Introduction i S

Thank you for purchasing this Thunder Tiger product. This manual includes the steps and instructions required to assemble your AH-1W helicoptor. Please read this manual completely
before attempting to start assembly. Follow the directions in this manual closely to reduce problems during operation. We offer online help on our www.acehobby.com or www.thundertiger.com
and our product specialists are ready to take your call if you have any technical questions. Have fun and enjoy the exciting world of R/C.

ST EERRHmIni Titan E325 AH-IWHHREX - BRI OURHESRENERKRBIERFES INERE  HEEERGLRERCIEER - AMEARPBEESTHER
HIEAERRMEIRNEEEE » BECEHBERREIERERCH » SEFRIREE » IRBAERBRLBRMEIERES - ST TEERNER EEAN%R - 820 A8
HFIFTIRHE024/) BRI B EIRECEH B ERIFIESIEE - SERRNEIRIESIBIE Swww.thundertiger.com (IS8 Zwww.tiger.com.tw » FPIIGIETH 2 MARES !



CONTENTS B %

ECONTENTS/ B8 1
H INTRODUCTION / &7t 2
B DISASSEMBLY / F#r®& 4
MAIN ROTOR HEAD DISASSEMBLY / HE&saD & 5
TAIL DISASSEMBLY / #Z D& 6
MAIN CHASSIS DISASSEMBLY / #5 D7 8
B MODIFICATION /| EH 11T E®R 9
B ASSEMBLY [/ B0 12
CHASSIS ASSEMBLY / B R 13
MAIN POTOR HEAD ASSEMBLY / FHEZBTEAREE oo 15
MACHINE GUN ASSEMBLY / #1185 16
TAIL TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY / BB 17
ELECTRONIC CONTROL SYSTEM / ™% % 23
FRONT BODY AND CANOPY CUTING / Bt S B E T 24
FRONT BODY ASSEMBLY / BURSEHBEE 25
RIGET REAR BODY CUTING / BB BUE,, oo 26
LEFT REARBODY CUTING / ZE#8B88I%, 27
SCALE BODY ASSEMBLY / 1§ E#%&51H5E 28
DECALS /B B B 31
SPARE PARTS / I ) 34
ACCESSORIES /BUBERAE 36
SPECIFICATION /3848 37
FEATURES /8BE 37

-1-




I 2
Tiger

INTRODUCTION For further information, contact the AMA at:

Thank you for purchasing the Thunder Tiger AH-1W Super Cobra scale helicopter Academy of Model Aeronautics
conversion kit. This conversion kit is designed especially for mini Titan E325. The tail 5151 East Memorial Drive
transmission system and PVC body are included in the kit. There are clear body and Muncie, IN 47302
3 types of painting scheme for your choices. You need to disassemble the original (317) 287-1256
E325 first then follow the assembly steps to get the AH-1W ready. Please retain the
user manual in case you need it for any information or reference. BN

RHIBIEEERRIAH-1WEIRIRRIE R EMIEREN - ©EREFIBmini Titan

[NOTICE e Etr@@@ TR 1%@31%%5765( LB (M RPVCHE

1. R/C models are not toys. This product is a high-precision flying machine.Possibilities BEME - RREHT BIREE  DEXRE - TERERENEKEE= @i
of unexpected crashes may occur due to electronic interference, incorrect operation, DA o E§E$%$’ﬁ5ﬂ§ ugggg;ﬁgggﬁyﬁ ESE , I REFREAREE DS -
or poor mechanical maintenance. Although it is a small-sized helicopter, the rotor
blades rotate at high speeds, which may cause serious damage, injury, or death if FEEF
the model hits people or property. Therefore, extreme caution must be exercised 1. A EEEEEMERTASNRE  S—EREBEY  SEHEEENESR » RFKE
during operation. ERARIRE - STEHREENE D NEHSBEE - ERSLATE =%
2. Thunder Tiger ensures parts packaged in this product is of the highest quality.However, BELIRTHNZSBERRENY » MEHASSENYERIEE  FREVES
after assembly and usage, parts damaged due to wear or misuse will not be replaced AEEEE -
under any circumstances. If you have any questions regarding its operation and 2. AERESREZEIERN - eSS TIERE  EEBE. SASRSEHE
repair, Thunder Tigers service agents are able to provide free technical guidance. EEHRREEEETE - ITESAESEEEE « AESEMRE - TJRES
3. This product is only recommended for users ages 16 and up. Because flying a R/C RS 2 LU E TR -
helicopter is difficult, beginners must receive guidance and supervision from experienced 3. ABESZ 7T \EU—F%’)EE@XE BH - WIRE S ERE R SIE RS
pilots to minimize unexpected danger. Practice in spacious areas, far away from = " o - , 2275
obstacles such as buildings, trees, electrical towers, or crowds. Egﬂ-{gﬁgﬁégég%ii RRZEBRIEAES - TR - 8K
4. To decrease the cost of repair and maintenance for beginners, it is recommended

4. ERBSULRREENZBEHRERVERE  JEHERRBURETSIE

to fly the helicopter with a practice rack and to learn basic flying skills with a computer B
R/C flying simulator. (Crashes in simulators are free to repair!)

REEREFMHRRITZEEXES - FESENEEREERS - MRS
Operating a model helicopter requires a high degree of responsibility and skill. If ERISIETT - YIRIME—(IEE » MYELS SN EE LGRS » SESE

you are a newcomer to the hobby, it is best to seek help and guidance from accomplished = E SRR RS E S ITR 2 RAEEIRE MBS TEED uﬂuu
model helicopter pilots. This will greatly speed up the learning process and have you REZAE - QISR e @E'JH%F? FASEEEISESAEE | 3
flying successfully in a reasonable amount of time. We also would strongly urge you EERISETT o

to join the Academy of Model Aeronautics. The AMA is a non-profit organization that
provides its members with a liability insurance plan as well as monthly magazine entitled
Model Aviation. All AMA charter aircraft clubs require all pilots to hold a current AMA
sporting license prior to operation of their models at club fields.




_Imer

SYMBOLS USED THROUGHOUT THE MANUAL #F5EERE8

Apply C.A Glue
ERIREIBEHE

Assemble in right order
M) (KIZTIESEE

TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY ¥ T {EFiET R

9O

2 e .
Screw Driver Needle Nose Pliers Ball Link Pliers Nipper § Drill holes with the specified diameter
IRHHAET s i A R0t Il HIRTR I,

P Hint
‘ HEEIRET

Must be purchased separately

. !

BESRE=E]
. Cut off shaded portion
Scissors Hobby Knife Hex Wrench IKEETREDEL]
58/] RRERET]) AV:ELSES

Ensure smooth, non-binding movement when assembling
EsBEtEEE

A

Pay close attention here

I RIS H
- Apply threafjlocker
CA Glue Threadlocking Clear Tap {EFRIRHRBIRAE
B IR btz

Cut off excess
Ny R AT

Assemble left and right side the same way
‘ﬁ ZGAKEERTSTVER

IEHEWXW

Double Side Tap
“£ER




DISASSEMBLY / F#i7H7

In order to convert the standard E325 into an AH-1W gunship, please follow the steps disassembling the helicopter
first. Please collect the disassembled parts and don't get them lost. You need some of them to proceed the assembly
later, some would be the spares.

RIKIRRIPISTROEERN » TLERGIHFERIVES - SMPBHREFED AH-1W » HEREHTi7RiReeER -




1. MAIN ROTOR HEAD DISASSEMBLY / e RED R ) [hunder




hunder
er

19

©

2. TAIL DISASSEMBLY / B2 (1)




3. TAIL DISASSEMBLY /| #E D88 (2) ‘l_'_T:_:g;dﬁ




4. MAIN CHASSIS DISASSEMBLY / {53 Thander




MODIFICATION / & N1T {8

> ‘<rm
= =) 0 <

Y Wel]
0 rm )
"

To proceed the converting, some minor modification is needed.Please modify the parts illustrated carefully.
RIKIBERIBE TSI TSN -




MODIFICATION / SHIITEX (1) 1"‘%’?

_ | Cut off shaded portion
/ KIEREBDEL]

-10-




hunder
Tiger

MODIFICATION / E4 10T {8 (2)

Cut off shaded portion
TEpDEIL]

RIERERS

-11-



ASSEMBLY / iH5&

After disassembly and modification, plwase follow the steps to re-build the model. Please also note some of the
disassmbled parts are necessities.

ERERIZHEAFE  BKTRENTERESH - BITSMISHEEERER -

-12-




STUB WING ASSEMBLY / {48845 (1) _'_'_1:_:;'T';'W

Check Point

— | Frame

I\
9

Stub Wing

R\




CHASSIS ASSEMBLY / {48815 (2) Thonder

NO. | Description =i Qty| Note NO. | Description =i Qty Note
1 | LANDING SKID [ 1 |NEW 5 |CANOPY RETAINING POST(L) | BEEEZE (£) | 1 |NEW(A3)
2 | SKID DAMPER LEBiE MR 4 INEW 6 |CANOPY RETAINING POST(R) | #BEEIE (4) 1 |NEW(A2)
3 | BATTERY SIDE PLATE(R) THEER (5) 1 INEw(A4)|| 7 |FRAME SPACER AV 1 [NEW(AT)
4 |BATTERY SIDE PLATE(L) THERAR (7£) 1 INEW(A5)| | 8 |RECEIVER BASE PLATE BN E 1 |NEW(B12)
STEP 2
(7)
STEP 1

Apply C.A Glue
ERIREIBEHE

-14-



MAIN POTOR HEAD ASSEMBLY / T iER5E0% ) [hunder

Apply threadlocker
{ERIRFEERAR

)
i)

-15-




MACHINE GUN ASSEMBLY / {#i8#g8

Thunder
Tiger

NO. | Description =i Qty Note
1 |GUN TUBE WIS 1 | NEW(B3)
2 | GUN BASE HIBRE 1 | NEW(B4)
3 |RUBBER GROMMET EERE 2 NEW
4 |GUN HUB-1 M iR e 1 | NEW(B5)
5 | GUN HUB-2 BB 1 | NEW(B2)
6 | TAPPING SCREW(W/WASHER) M2x10 | EISEZMEIEIIR IS4 3 | NEW

Apply C.A Glue
ERIREIBEE




TAIL TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY / EEEt%iEHE%E (1)

NO. | Description =i Qty | Note
1 | BELT MXL-3t (448T) g 1 | NEW
2 | TAPPING SCREW (W/WASHER) M2x10 | ESEREERIRH 2 | NEW
3 | GEAR BOX TR 1 | NEW
4 |V-BAR P GELEE200 1 | NEW
5 | BEARING d3xD6x2.5t REREA 2 | NEW
6 | BEARING d3xD8x4t IRERER A 1 | NEW
7 | PULLEY SET O 7 AR E 1 | NEW
8 | GUIDE PULLEY SET Bigia 1 | NEW
9 | WASHER d2xD3.7x0.5t U 2 | NEW
10 | SOCKET SCREW M2x10 VAVEELES 2 | NEW
11 | LINKAGE BALL (D3.8) BB 2 | NEW
12 | COUNTERSUNK SCREW M1.6x6 BSE+=F1%H 2 | NEW
13 | TAIL BOOM-B (52mm) EEB 1 | NEW
14 | COLLAR d2xD3x6.3t HME 2 | NEW

STEP 3

Thunder
Niger

©)

&
©
©

©
©

@D@
©

@

Note the drive belt arrangement
AR LERTIT

-17-




TAIL TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY / E{SEiSE% (2) ) Thunder

|I_¢)ef
NO. | Description 2 Qty | Note
1 | TAIL BOOM-A (300mm) EEA 1 | NEW
2 | TAIL SKID BASE EEIEIRREE 1 | NEW
3 | TAIL SKID EEER 1 | NEW
4 | SOCKET SCREW M2x12 NVRV=ELES 2 | NEW
5 |M2NUT M2UZIE 2 | NEW

Note:
This side up.
iz

-18-




TAIL TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY / ESEi80% (3) ) [hunder

NO. | Description =8 Qty Note
1 | TAILPLANE BRACKET KFEREE 1 | NEW(A6)
h 2 | TAILPLANE KFEER 1 | NEW(AT)
3 | TAIL LINKAGE ROD-A (222mm) == 1 NEW
4 | BALL LINK ESEREIEAR 4 NEW
5 | TAIL LINKAGE ROD-B (64mm) =t 1 NEW
6 | TAPPING SCREW(W/WASHER) M2x10 | ESERBEERIEH | 2
4) 7 | BRACKET BT B RE 1
cow. [4.8 N s
) S SR )

& ;‘7
&’!}!‘:‘{”’ Change the direction of the tail servo

§ 'li@;}
%) E e =Rl
)

N\

C.CW. %
WFEHeEE N

-19-




TAIL TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY / EE8t%i8HE5E (4)

Thunder
Tiger

NO. | Description =i Qty| Note
1 | GEAR BOX COVER EOEERIE 1 | NEW
2 |BEARING d3xD8x4t IRERERA 1 | NEW
3 | TAPPING SCREW(W/WASHER) M2x10 | EISEEMEIESINIRH4 | 3 | NEW

STEP 2

Reference distance of tail boom system
2 IRE R AESIERIE

-20-




hunder

19cr

TAIL TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY / EE#igas (5) 42D

-21-



) Thunder

TAIL TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY / ESE#BHEE (6) 4 Invis

NO. | Description =i Qty | Note
1 | COLLAR d2xD5x4t EES 1 | NEW
2 |SOCKET SCREW M2x14 NVAVEELES 2 | NEW
3 |M2NUT M2IZIE

Receiver Tray

BRUNBEE

Chassis Completed

-22-



ELECTRONIC CONTROL SYSTEM /| SR ) [hunder

Gyro Cyclic Servo
PEIRER R

Double Side Tap

Cyclic Servo

(R

Battery

Receiver

BRI

Double Side Tap
LEER

Cyclic Servo e

(R

Speed Control (ESC)
RITEE

-23-



FRONT BODY AND CANOPY CUTING / Bl 5 R 48 = 55 ) [hunder

] Cut off shaded portion
/ KIERERDELD

-24-




hunder
liger

©

Tapping screw M1.2x3mm

BEIEH M1.2x3mm

FRONT BODY ASSEMBLY |/ g5 g4

Cut off shaded portion NIl Drill holes with the specified diameter
/ (RIZTEDEL) - RIZTR T #3L

-95.



Cut off shaded portion
p/ | KEREIEL

RIGET REAR BODY CUTING / G485

-26-



LEFT REAR BODY CUTING / £85I O [hunder

Cut off shaded portion
k RIERIAHLD

V/
NIl Drill holes with the specified diameter
“ RIERR I3

-27-




SCALE BODY ASSEMBLY / {RE#5%E%E (1) ) [hunder

NO. | Description =i} Qty| Note Note:

1 | TAPPING SCREW(W/WASHER) M2x10 | EIZEEMEIEI IR 4 2 |NEW
2 | TAPPING SCREW(W/WASHER) M2x6 | EISEEMBIES TG4 8 INEW

Left Rear Body Right Rear Body

Section A-A

= F =X

l!?f S _ = J
-
A N =D , %\

-28-




hunder

i9cer

©

S| o &<
S
o8 m
==
2|22 22
| i
Zlz|Z|z
2 ||~ |m
g
~— | N
719
ojo | o}
ElES
- IRIRIN
ELg o2 I | Ix
00 | BB | 61 | K< (K
T
a4
i
552z
<<
L2|0|0|Z |2
SwwZ|Z
ﬂLLEE
oo |F
0L <C|(Z|Z
Qlo|o|<|<
Ol«
> N M|
=
= B
m.&
a1
€ E
€ E
N o™
X X
N
BRI
==

-29-

SCALE BODY ASSEMBLY / S E&3%H3E (2)

REG

Clear tap on bottem
BREGEIRIE

=3
=)

X,

.,

Apply C.A Glue

{EFRIREZIE

=




hunder

19cr

©

e
I
H
T
-
iy
&
a
o
=
W
0
7
g
S
a
O
o
W
-
!
Q
n

.w_n.m
o
z

(]
2
7
2

1S

o
e
S
b

S

o)
£
S

@

4]
e

o
e
S
e
£

S

o

0

I
Q2
o

=
o
#®
o
w
B
HI
H
iz

Tapping screw (w/washer)M2x10

SRRVE E BUEHIM2x10

o

Assemble left and right side the same way

ZHRAERTSTVEE

L&

e
[ ]

B3

Apply C.A Glue

AR

=

-30-



APPLYING DECALS / {854 (1) Thunder

i
S

ﬁo\
Vi

"v‘ e 2 [——:—g < | i /
g S ) S| '/ 1 1 G — — ;_A @ L “{/
‘\‘%‘Eﬁl | . 0
.=====_-'-::> ~J — I -
TS = =7 -/// =] D\ —
L i >

-31-




APPLYING DECALS / 054 (2) Thonder

bl

! ®

!l b ‘ 162335
Il g

| — < | 7/
AN \._/

: —‘/I]‘—Jl-lliﬁif- DN
I

DIO)
&R
E' =
il Tk
= . — T v L
N o = Oz 86 e
SIS =—EN . L —
R e i <
N S = i o

-32-




APPLYING DECALS / E854 (3) Thonder

* AN
L,
@ / W/
160816

\
RRder — e L/
@ Tioer ,4
—X

T~

-33-




AH-1W CONVERSION KIT SPARE PARTS |/ {#fE=4 6

Thunder
liger

@)

PV0901 TAILPLANE SET

PV0902 WEAPON SET

PV0903 LANDING SKID

PV0904 DRIVE BELT (448T)

PV0905 TAIL BOOM-A (300mm)

KPREE HesZRHE ez Rt REA
~ N ~E )
. V&5 k . S A
@LS. é&&.
) (2) (2) N
PV0906 TAIL BOOM-B (52mm) PV0907 TAIL GEAR BOX SET PV0908 GUIDE PULLEY SET PV0909 PULLEY SET PV0910 LINKAGE ROD-A(222mm)
=EB R IEE i B e REHIIRA
5 - A
X, A =0
o ‘% \ ) Y
PV0911 T.LINKAGE ROD-B(64mm)  PV0912 TAIL SKID SET PV0913 COLLAR d2xD5x4t PV0917 AH-1W Decal PV0918 BLADE HOLDER
ISR REMEE HE AH-WHES RS SR TR
(j"(j’“) (10) ®) //(m | @

PV0919 BEARING d3xD6x2.5t
#75d3xD6x2.5t

PV0920 COLLAR d2xD3x6.3t
#IE d2xD3x6.3t

PV0921 SKID DAMPER
Lo
-34-

PV0922 FLYBAR PADDLE (BLACK)
REE (R

PV0923 TAIL ROTOR(BLACK)
EreE (&)



AH-1W CONVERSION KIT SPARE PARTS / {#fE=4 6

@‘Iﬁmer
Tiger

RS

PV0914 REAR BODY SET (CLEAR)
rHwEE (Z95)

PV0915 FRONT BODY (CLEAR)
AE (E8)

PV0924 REAR BODY SET (BLUE GRAY
BHREE (2B

) PV0925 FRONT BODY (BLUE GRAY)
AIE (ZEXF)

PV0926 REAR BODY SET (DESERT STORM)
BHREE (VEEXE)

IS CORXFE)

PV0927 FRONT BODY (DESERT STORM) PV0928 REAR BODY SET (FIELD GREEN)

BEE (BMEE

-35-

PV0929 FRONT BODY (FIELD GREEN)
AIE (FEF)




AH-1W ACCESSORIES |/ HIE&C{F

@Wer
Tiger

b

1198 BALL LINK REAMER
D3.8mmIkGEIE328

2381 BL. MOTOR, OBL 29/35-10H
ERITE (3500kv)

2382 BL. MOTOR, OBL 29/37-10H
ERIFE (3700kv)

2532 Li-Po BATTERY E-CHARGER ELC 4
b LN upEs

2808 LI-PO BATT,351P/2200mAh/20C
BIRE

P&

8041-H SPEED CONTROL, ACE BLC-40
RfTEs (40A)

8117 ACE RC MICRO SERVO , C1016
b URET e

8131 ACE RC MICRO SERVO, C0915
FEREEAR

1075 BALL LINK PLIERS
EREAH (@3.8mm)

1077 BLADE BALANCER
FhegETges

1078 PITCH GAUGE
IREER

1079 TRAINING GEAR
@_J_J?JD

-36-

1080 ONE WAY BEARING RELEASER
EOHFGR LS

1076 BALL LINK WRENCH
ETREERINT




SPECIFICATION | #i1% O [hunder

Fuselage length: 27" (686 mm)
Fuselage width: 4.8" (123mm)
Total height: 7.8" (199mm)
Main rotor dia.: 29.45" (748mm)
Tail rotor dia.: 6.14" (156mm)
Gearratios: 1:11.5:4.4
Full equipped weight: 900g (31.7 0z)

A58

1. High-positioned tail rotor mechanism

2. Tail skid and horizontal tailplane

3. Missiles, machine gun and flare dispenser

4. Scale real-like landing skid, antenna and cable cutter

5. Light PVC body, easy for assembling and painting

6. Clear body and 3 types of painting scheme for your choices

-37-




Thunder
Noer

THUNDER TIGER CORPORATION
www.thundertiger.com

(©2008



	3870 AH-1W Cat JK0268-01.pdf
	3870 AH-1W Cat JK0268-17.pdf

